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requirements and there will be protects troin the -travelling public of such stations.

80a Conservation in Bhakta
Catchment A n n

88&E. Shri Bam Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister o f Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 946 on the 4th December, 1958 and state:

*a) whether State Governments have since submitted schemes for aoil conservation m Bhakra catchment areas; and

(b) it so, whether the same have been approved*

The Minister of Food ■wfl Agriculture (8hri A. F. Jala): (a) Yes. Proposals for 3 Demonstration Centres each in the Himachal Pradesh and Punjab, estimated to cost Rs 10 lakhs during 1959-60, have been received

(b) They are expected to be sanctioned shortly

Locomotive Component Parts Factory,
Maaduadlh

jjjj _f Shri Ram Krishan Gttpta:
\ Shri Bhakt Darahan:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 164 on the 21st November, 1958 and state the further progross since made with regard to the construction of Locomotive Component Parts Factory at Manduadih?

The Deputy Mlnlater of Railways (flhri Shabnawaaf Khan): The construction o f the Technical School, Basic Training Workshop and Apprentices Hostel has been completed. Building ofr staff quarters is in progress. Work on the main factory has been slowed down, because of uncertainty in availability of electric powur.

Overhead Bridge at Bajpura
f Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

¥24. V Shri Ajit Slagh Saj-hadL ('Sardar Iqbal Singh:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1881 on the 12th December, 1958 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken a final decision regarding the construction of an overhead bridge at the level crossing in Raj pur a on the Grand
Trunk Road; and

(b) if so, the nature of the decision taken?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No, Sir.
The question of providing an overbridge in lieu of the existing level crossing is still under consideration of the Government o f Punjab

(b) Does not arise.

Paying Guest Scheme

S825 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 933 on the 12th December, 1958 and state the number of foreign guests accommodated so far m private families in Delhi’

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): 53 (from 1st
October, 1958 to Slst March, 1959).

Execution of Welfare Scheme
r Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:

3828. J Pandit D. N. Tiwary:
Shri Kodiyan:

Will the Minister of Community Development and Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided that welfare schemes under the Community programme should be executed through


panchayats and otl\or village institutions; and

(b) If so, tbe nature of the steps taken or proposed to be taken to implement this decision?

Hie Deputy Minister of Community Development and Co-operation (Shrl B. S. Murthy): (a) and (b). It has been decided that out of the block, schematic budget, the expenditure on “Local Works" e.g., drinking water supply, drainage and sanitation, education, social education, and communications, should be incurred through Panchayats. Tbe provision in the block budget in this regard is Rs. 2.90 lakhs for Stage I and Rs. 2.00 lakhs for Stage II block*.

State Governments have also been advised that resources from block budget of the different welfare Departments and of the different Boards Intended for expenditure in the village be pooled at tbe block level and distributed among the Panchayats.
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Commemorative Stamp*
gSSS. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will th»

l^j.iister of Transport and Commnnl-
^|lons be pleased to state:

^a) the number, nature and names
- j commemorative stamps issued during 1958-58; and

(b) the total number of such stamp*
trfe-amc/uri k-e<rmAi'^ui Titjj* tm, ,

w <ne period?
f he Minister of Transport and Comm^nications (Shri S. K. Patil): (a>
(b). A statement giving the rea r e d information is laid on the Table o{ the Sabha. [See Appendix VII, aD?iexure No. 111]. Information rea d in g the number of stamps sold and amount earned is not available, j^ e number of stamps printed and
^ u ed together with their face value

- u however, indicated in the statement against each issutl

Telephone Connections

£S29. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Mjnister of Transport and Communi-
n (io u be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of application*
Priding as on the 1st April, 1959 .
^ ou ghou t India for installation of tgjephones, circle-wise;

lb ) the number of telephones which ar£ likely to be installed in each circle durin« 1959-60 against these applications; and

it ) the steps being taken to expedite thP work?

<fh« Minister of Tmupcrt and Cem-
m^nkatl»ns (Sbri S. K. ratU): (a)
•p̂ e information is placed on the Taple of the Sabha. [Sec Appendix
y jf, annexure No. 112].
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